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TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

January 16, 2004

ConocoPhillips Company

76 Broadway 'qfc;?;?ﬁ

Sacramento, CA 95818 T e
TP

é}"’» “ 0
ATTN: MR. THOMAS KOSEL g,
SITE: 76 STATION 4625
3070 FRUITVALE AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2003

Dear Mr. Kosel:

Please find enclosed our Quarterly Monitoring Report for 76 Station 4623, located at 3070
Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California. If you have any questions regarding this report, please
call us at (949) 753-0101.

Sincerely,

TRC

Anju Farfan
QMS Operations Manager

CC: Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services
Ms. Barbara Moed, TRC

Enclosures
20-0400/4625R01.QMS

21 Technology Drive # lrvine, California 92618
Telephone 949-727.9334 « Fax 949-727-7399



TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

June 22, 2004 TRC Project No. 42014501

Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Services Al -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway T
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 oo .

RE: Quarterly Status Report - Fourth Quarter 2003
76 Service Station #4625, 3070 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California
Alameda County

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips), TRC is submitting the Fourth Quarter
2003 Quarterly Status Report for the subject site, shown on the attached Figure 3.

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS

The site is currently an active service station located on the southeast corer of Fruitvale Avenue
and School Street in Qakland, California.

April/May 1998: The gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), product piping and dispensers
were removed and replaced. Concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
benzene, and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) ranged from non-detect to moderate levels.

May 1998: A waste oil UST and associated piping was also removed. Concentrations of TPH-g,
benzene, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), total oil and grease (TOG), volatile
organic compounds (VQOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and metals ranged from
non-detect to moderate levels.

A total of approximately 1,166 tons of soil were over excavated and transported from the site to
Allied Waste’s Forward Landfill in Manteca, California.  Additionally, 40,000 gallons of
groundwater were pumped from the UST pit and transported to the Tosco Refinery in Rodeo,
California for disposal. A conductor casing was installed in the backfill during installation of the
replacement gasoline USTs. The waste oil tank was replaced with an aboveground tank.

April 2000: Four monitoring wells were installed at the site.
May 2003: Two monitoring wells were installed 1o 25 feet below ground surface (bgs) and two

exploratory borings were advanced to approximately 15 feet bgs. Soil samples contained low
maximum levels of benzene, MTBE, and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), and moderate levels of

1590 Solano Way, Suite A » Concord, Californio 94520
Telephone 925-688-1200 = Fox 925-688-0388
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TPH-g. Grab groundwater samples collected from the two soil borings were reported to contain
elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in both samples.

October 2003: Site environmental consulting responsibilitics were transferred to TRC.
SENSITIVE RECEPTORS

An irrigation well is located 1,700 feet south-southeast of the site.

MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Currently, seven wells are monitored and six wells are sampled quarterly. The groundwater
gradient and flow direction were 0.01 foot/foot to the west.

REMEDIATION STATUS

May 1998: A total of approximately 1,166 tons of soil generated duning replacement of fuel and
waste o1l USTs were over excavated and transported from the site to Allied Waste’s Forward
Landfill in Manteca, California. Additionally, 40,000 gallons of groundwater were pumped from
the UST pit and transported to the Tosco Refinery in Rodeo, California for disposal.

Remediation is not currently being conducted at the site.

CHARACTERIZATION STATUS

Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) were detected in four of the six wells sampled,
at a maximum concentration of 2,900 micrograms per liter (pg/l) in MW-6. These levels were

lower than recent historical data.

Benzene was detected in the six wells sampled, at a maximum concentration of 420 ug/l in MW-
6. These levels were consistent with recent historical data.

MTBE was detected in the six wells sampled, at a maximum concentration of 450 pg/l in MW-6.
These levels were consistent with recent historical data.

RECENT CORRESPONDENCE
No correspondence this quarter.
CURRENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

October 30, 2003: TRC performed groundwater monitoring and sampling. Wastewater
generated from well purging and equipment cleaning was stored at TRC's groundwater

TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions
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monitoring facility in Concord, California, and transported by Onyx to the ConocoPhillips
Refinery in Rodeo, California, for treatment and disposal.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES
Await agency directives for additional assessment work, if any.

Continue quarterly monitoring and sampling to assess plume stability and concentration trends at
key wells.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call Roger Batra at (925) 688-2466.
Sincerely,

TRC

TZ&[@M’W

Roger Batra
Senior Project Manager

Attachment;

Figure 3 — Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Concentrations Map, October 30, 2003, from Fourth
Quarter 2003 Fluid Level Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated January 16, 2004 by TRC.

cc:  Thomas Kosel, ConocoPhillips (hard copy and electronic upload)

TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions
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FOURTH QUARTER 2003
FLUID LEVEL MONITORING AND
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
January 16, 2004

76 Station 4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California

Prepared For:

Mr. Thomas Kosel
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
76 Broadway
Sacramento, California 95818

Senior Project Geologist, Irvine Operations

21 Technology Drive # Irvine, California 92618
Telephone 9497279336 * Fax 949-727-739%
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Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities
October 2003 through December 2003
76 Station 4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, CA

_ Site Information:

Site: 76 Station
3070 Fruibvale Avenue
Qakland, CA
Project Coordinator/Phone Number: Thomas Kosel/916-588-T666
Groundwater wells onsite: 7
Groundwater wells offsite: 0
Field Activity:
Sampling consultant: TRC
Date(s) sampled: 10/30/03
Groundwater wells gauged: 7
Groundwater wells sampled: 8
Purging method: diaphragm pumgp
Treatment/disposal method during sampling event; Cnyx/Rodeo Unit 100
Free product pumpouts other than sampiing event. MNo
Treatment/Disposal method during free product pumpouts: N/A
Site Hydrogeology:
Minimum depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 8.74
Maximum depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 11.06
Average groundwater elevation (feet relative to mean sea level): 127.65
Avarage change in groundwater glevations since previous event (feet): -2.04
Groaundwater gradient and flow direction: 0.01 f/ft, West

Groundwater Condition (Benzene Maximum Contaminant Level {MCL] = 1.0 pg/t)

Wells with benzene concentrations helow MCL: 1

Wells with benzene concentrations at or above MCL: 5

Minimum benzene concentration {ug/1): 0.62
Maximum benzene concentration {pg/): 420 (MW-6)
Minimum MTBE concentration {pg/): ND
Maximum MTBE concentration {(ug/1): 450
Minimum TPPH concentration (ug/1): ND
Maximum TPPH concentration (ug/l): 2900 (MW-8)
Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Minimum free product thickness (feet): a

Maximum free product thickness (feet); Q

Additional Information:

USTW=Monitored Only,

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampiing activities performed by TRC. Please cantact the
primary consultant for other specific infarmation on this site.
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TABLE KEY

ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS

LPH = liquid-phase hydrocarbons

ng/l = micrograms per liter

mg/1 = milligrams per liter

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limit
DTSC = Department of Toxic Substances Control

N/A = not applicable

Trace = less than 0.01 foot of LPH in well

USTs = underground storage tanks

- = pot analyzed, measured, or collected

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction
TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

MTBE = methyl tertiary buty! ether

TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether

ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

TBA = tertiary buty! alcohol

1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-DCE = c¢is- and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TCA = frichloroethane

TCE = trichloroethene

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyls

TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons

NOTES

Elevations are in feet above mean sea level.
Groundwater elevation for wells with LPH is calculated as follows:
Surface elevation — depth to water + (0.75 x LPH thickness).

Concentration Graphs have been modified to plot non-detect results at the reporting limit stated in the
official laboratory report. All non-detect results prior to the Second Quarter 2000 were plotted at 0.1
ug/l for graphical display.

J = estimated concentration, value is between the Method Detection Limit
(MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL )

REFERENCE

TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling activities in October 2003. Historical data for 76
Station 4625 was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, California, in an excel table received in
September 2003,




Table 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

October 30, 2003
76 Station 4625

Date TOC Depth o LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene  Lthyl- Total MTRE MTRE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water  Thickness water  Elevation 8260B benzene  Xylenes 30218 8260B
. Elevation
(o)  (Feet)  (fee)  (fee)  (fee)  (ug) (o g () () (ugh)  ueh)  (ua)

MWw-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)

10/30/2003  136.36 874 0.00 127.62 247 - 300 35 4] 21 71 - 85
MW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)

10/30/2003 138.64 11.06 0.00 12758 264 - 180 17 43 6.1 13 - ND<2.0
MW-3 {Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)

10/30/2003 137.68 10.05 0.00 12763 274 - ND<50 062 0.83 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<5.0
MW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)

10/30/2003  136.60 9.04 0.00 127.56  -2.04 - ND<50 1.1 23 22 7.0 - ND=<2.0
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)

10/30/2603 137.66 10.58 0.60 127.08 -095 - 1400 75 43 39 140 - 330
MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)

10/30/2003  138.88 10.43 0.00 12845 138 - 2900 420 260 120 480 P 450 .
USTW {Screen Interval in feet: DNA)

10/30/2003 - 10.44 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - Momnitored Only
a625 Page 1 of 1



Table 2

HISTORIC GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

August 2003 Through October 2003

76 Station 4623
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene Hthyl- Total MTBE MTBE Commenls
Sampled Elevation  Water  Thickness water  Elevation 82608 benzene  Xylenes 80218 82608
Elevation ‘
(feet)  (feet)  (Reet)  (feol)  (fee)  (ug) (e () gD el e Gl (e
MwW-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
8/1/2003 137.57 748 .00 130.09 - -- ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 9.7
10/30/2003 136.36 8.74 0.00 12762 247 - 300 35 41 21 71 -- 85
MW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
8/1/2003 13985 9.63 0.00 130.22 - - 270 55 ND<0.50 23 6.0 -- ND<2.0
10/30/2003 138 64 11.06 0.00 12758 -264 - 180 17 " 48 6.1 13 - ND<2.0
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
B/1/2003  138.89 852 0.00 130.37 - - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
10/30/2003 13768 10.05 0.00 127.63 -2.74 = NBD<50 0.62. 0.83 ND«<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<5.0
MW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
8/1/2003  137.81 8.21 0.G0 129.60 - - ND<50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - NI»<20
10/30/2003 136.60 9.04 0.00 127.56 204 - ND-=30 1.1 23 22 7.0 - ND<2.0
MW-5 {Screen Interval in feet; 5.0-25.0)
8/1/2003 137.66 9.63 0.00 128.03 - - 16000 2600 2300 740 2500 - 660
10/30/2003 13766  10.58 - 0.00 127.08 095 - 1400 75 43 39 140 - 330
MW-6 | {Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
8/1/2003 138.88 9.05 0.00 129.83 - - 14000 880 130 630 2000 - 630
10/30/2003 138.88 1043 0.00 12845  -138 - 2900 420 260 120 480 - 450
UsTwW (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
8/1/2003 - 899 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/30/2003 - 10.44 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
4675 Pagelofl



Date
Sampled

TPH-D

(ng/h

Styrene

(peh

cis-1,3-
dichloro-
prapene

(ug/l)

trans-1,3-
Dichloro-
propene
(ng/h

14-
Dichloro-
benzene

{up/h)

EDC

{ug/l)

Vinyl
acetate

(ne/l)

Table 3
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
76 Station 4625

MIBK

(ng/l)

Chloro-
benzene

(ug/h

2.
Chloroethyl
vinyl cther

(ngh)

DBCM

(ug/h

PCE

(ng)

cis-1,2-
DCE

(ee/l)

irans-12-

DCE

(gl

1,3-
Dichloro-
benzene

(ng/t)

MW-1
8/172003

10/30/2003

MW-2
8/1/2003

10/30/2003
MW-3
8/1/2003
10/30/2003
MW-4
8/1/2003
10/30/2003

MW-5
8/1/2003
10/30/2003
MW-6
8/1/2003
10/30/2003

4623

ND=<50
NI<50

ND<0.50

NI<0.50

ND<0.50

ND<0.50

ND<25

ND<50

Page 1 of 1

ND<0.50

ND<5.0

ND<D.50



Date
Sampled

Carbon - 2-
Tetra- Hexanone
chlonide

(ng/l)

Acetone

(e (ug/l

Chloro-
form

(pg/l)

Table 3b

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

1,1,1-TCH

{ngl)

Bromo-
methane

(ug/l)

76 Station 4625
Chloro- Chloro-
methane ethane

(ngh (ng/l)

Vinyl
chlonde

(ug/h

Methylene
chloride

(ng)

Carbon
Disulfide

(ug/l

Bromoform

(ug/)

BDCM

(ug/h

1,1-DCA

T=4))

1,I-DCE

{pg/h

MW-1
£/1/2003 - - -
10/30/2003 - - -
MW-2
®/1/2003 - - -
10/30/2003 - .
MW-3
8/1/2003 - - -
10/30/2003 ND<50
MW-4
8/1/2003 - . -
10/30/2003 - - -
MW-5
8/1/2003 - - -
10/30/2003 - - -
MW-6
£/1/2003 - - .
10/30/2003 - - .

4625

ND<1.0

ND<01.50

ND<1.0

ND<1.0 ND<«<1.0

Page 1 of ]

ND<Q.50

ND=5.0

ND=<5.0

NIX<0.50

ND<1.0

ND<0.50



| Date

Table 3¢
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
76 Station 4625

| Trichloro-  Trichloro- 1,.2- MEK 1,12-TCa TCE 1,1,2,2- 12-DCI3 Dichloro-  n-Propyl-  n-Butyle  4-Chloro- EDB 1,3,5- Bromo-
{ Sampled - fluoro- trfluore-  dichloro- Tetrachloro difluere-  benzene benzene toluene Trimethyl-  benzene
j methane ethane prapane cthane methane benzene
(ng/l (hg!) (ug/) (g (pgh {ug (g (ng/h (gD (rgM (ngM) (ug/h (ue/l) (g (pe/h
MW-1
8/1/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND<26 - -
10/30/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND<2.0 - -
MW-2
8/1/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/30/2003% - - - -- - - - - -- - - - -- - -
MW-3
8112003 - -~ - - -~ - - - - - - -~ - - -
1/30/2003 ND<1.0 ND<0s0 ND<OS0 NS0 NIX<0.50 NE<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50 ND<10 ND<10 ND<O 50 ND<0.50 NI<0,50 ND<] 0
MW-4
8/1/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - NBD<2.0 - -
10/30/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW.-5 :
8/1/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND<R0 - -
10/30/2003 - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ND<10 - -
MW-6
8/1/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND<20 - -
1073072003 - -- - - - - - -- -- -- - - ND<20 - -
|
4625 Pape 1 of 1



Table 34

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

76 Station 4625

Date 1,24- sec-Butyl- 13- 1,1- 2.2- 1,1,1,2- Dibromo- Bromo- 1,2.3- HCBD 2-Chloro- 12.4- DRCP teri-Butyl-  Isopropyl-
Sampled  Trichloro-  benzene  Dhichloro-  Dichloro- Dichloro- Tetrachloro  methane chloro-  Trichloro- foluene  Trimethyl- benzene benzene
benzene propane propens  propane cthane methane  benzene benzene
(ngh {ngt) (upM (na/l) (ng/h) (ug/ly (ug/h (ng/h (ue/h [GED) (ngM (ua/l) (ug/h) {(ng/h ()
MW-1
8/1/2003 - -~ - - - - -- -~ - - - -- - - -
10/30/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2
8/1/2003 — -- - - - - - - -- - - - - - -
10/30/2003 - - - -- - - -~ - -- -- - - -- - -
MW-3
8/1/2003 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/30/2003 ND<1.0 HND<10 ND<].0 ND<0.50 ND< 50 NL<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=1.0 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<B.50 NI3<0.50 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<0.50

MW-4
8/1/2003 -

10/30/2003 -
MW-5
8/1/2003 -
10/30/2003 -
MW-6
8/1/2003 -
10/30/2003 -

4625

Page t of 1



Table 3¢
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
76 Station 4625

Date P Naphth- TAME TBA DIFE ETBE Ethanol  Chromium TOG 1,2 DCE
Sampled  Isopropyl- alene 82608 8260B 82608 82608 8260B
toluene
{pgh (re) (ug/l) (re/h {(ng' (ug/h) (g (mg/) (mg/l) (1l
MW-1
8/1/2003 -- - ND<24G ND<I00 NID<2.0 NID<2.0 ND<500 - - ND=2.0G
10/30/2003 -- - ND=<2.0 ND<I(M ND<2.0 ND<2.0 NID<500 - -- --
MWwW-2
8/1/2003 - - - -- - - ND<500 - - -
13/30/2003 - -- - - - - ND<500 - - -
Mw-3
8/1/2003 - - - -- - - ND<500 - - -
1073072003 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 -- - -- -- ND<500 0.13 NI<1.0 --
MW-4
8/1/2003 - - - . - - ND<500 - - -
10/30/2003 - - - - - - ND<500 - - -
MW-5
8/1/2003 - - ND<B(}  ND<4000  ND<80 NID<80 ND<20000 - - ND<E)
10/30/2003 - -- ND<1(} ND<500 ND<10 ND<10 NE<2500 - -- -
MW-6
8/1/2003 — - ND=<20 ND<1000 NI»<20 ND=<20 NID<50000 - - ND<20
10/30/2003 - - ND=20 MD<1000 ND<20 ND<20 MNLI<500G - - -
4625 Page 1 of 1
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Groundwater Moenitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue

Table 1

Qakland, California

Ctfbgs

MW-1
£36.36

137.57

MW-2
138.64

139.85

4623 .x1s/#180255

05/03/00
07/28/00
10/29/00
02/09/01

03/11/01

08/10/01

11707401

02/06/02
05/08/02
08/09/02°
11/26/02°
02/14/03”
05/03/03°

05/03/00
07/28/00
10£29/00
02/0%/01
05/11/01
08/10/61
11/47/0)
02/06/02
D5/08/02

08/09/02°
11/26/02°

02/14/03"

05/03/03°

11.81
7.79
7.90
7.95
7.22
847
8.0
6.84
7.29
8.20
7.78
6.90
7.36

8.59
9.95
8.38
8.41
8.93
10.68
10.01
8.10
9.16
10.39
9.81
819
6.77

5.0-25.0

5.0-25.0

130.05
128.69
130.26
130.23
129.71
127.96
128.63
130.54
129.48
128.25
128.83
" 131.66
133.08

- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50

- <50)
- <50
- <50

- 2,400
- 2,200°
. 490
- ND
- ND
- 96’
— 480
- 69'

- 140
- 340
- 130
- <50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(1.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050

53
680
67
il
1.99
20
110
3
13
20
87
12
2.5

ND

ND

NI

ND
<(.50
<0.50
<50
<150
<0).50
<(.50
<(.50
<0.50

ND*
4.1
ND?
ND
ND
<0.50
<1.0
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<().50
<0.50
<(.50

ND
ND

<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

ND?
57
23

0.52
ND
2.1
26

0.84
1.2
10
33
7.4

1.7

ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<.50
<10
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

240
270
22
11
ND
9.4
42
4.4
1.5
11
23
54
<10

11/14°
21/19
6.5/3.9°
9.0/9.0°
12.7/16.3°
17/19
22/26°
14/18°
20/19*
22
23
8.8
34

*ND/ND?
24/ND?
ND?
ND
ND
<3.0
<H)
<5.0
<5.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

<2.0

As of 05/03/03



Table 1 ' -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosto (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue B
Oakland, California

MW-3

137.68 05/03/00 7.60 5.0-25.0 130.08 93> ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND*
07/28/00 8.82 128.86 ND? ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND*
10/25/00 7.33 130.35 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/09/01 7.40 130.28 72° ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/11/01 7.90 129.78 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/10/01 9.09 128.59 63% <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <5.0
110741 9.03 128.65 88* <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
02/06/02 7.16 130.52 <310 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <5.0
05/08/02 §.04 129,64 <53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <f,50 <0.50 <5.0
08/09/02° 9.27 128.41 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
11/26/02° 8.79 128.89 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <2.0

138.89 02/14/03° 7.18 131.71 <50 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0)
05/03/03° 5.88 133.01 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.0 <2.0

MW-4

136.60 05/03/00 6.48 5.0-25.0 130.12 - ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?
07/28/00 7.55 129.05 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/29/00 6.12 130.48 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/09/01 6.14 130.46 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/11/01 7.51 129.09 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/10/01 8.66 127.94 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
11/07/01 7.92 128.68 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
02/06/02 7.18 129.42 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/08/02 6.86 129.74 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <5.0
08/09/02° 7.67 128.93 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
11/26/02° 8.08 128.52 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 . <0.50 <1.0 2.0

137.81 02/14/03° 7.43 " 130.38 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
05/03/03° 6.05 131.76 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

46235 x1sM#180255 2 As of 05/03/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.5
11726002
137.66 02/14/03°
05/03/03°
MW-6
11/26/02°"
138.88 02/14/0%°
05/03/03°

UST OBSERVATION WELL
03/03/0G
07/28/00
10/29/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
08/10/01
11/07/01
02/06/02
05/08/02
0B/09/02
11/26/02
02/14/03
05/03/03

Trip Blank

TB-LB 05/03/00
07/28/00
10/29/00
02/9/01

4625 x1s/#180255

0.89
8.65
8.23

919
7.768
6.62

8.00
9.28
.15
6.14
7.96
9.54
9.33
8.08
8.51
9.56
9.16

11

6.25

3.0-25.0

129.01
129.43

131.12
132.26

2,500
6,600
33,000

11,300
13,000
4,300

ND

350
920
2,400

1,200
2,300
1,000

ND
ND
ND

2,000
1,500
640

ND
ND
ND
ND

2,000

400
560
260

ND
ND
ND
ND

640
1,300
7,600

2,300
2,300
990

ND
ND
ND
ND

470
960
1,500

490
360
300

ND
ND
ND
ND

As of 05/03/03




Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4623
3070 Fruitvale Avenue *
Oakland, California

TB-LB 053/11/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

(cont) 08/10/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50) <0.50 <5.0
11/07/01 - Lo - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
02/06/(2 - - " <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/08/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
QA 08:09/02° - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(}.50 <10 <20
11/26/02° - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
02/14/03° - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
05/03/03° - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

4625.x1s/#180255 4 ’ As of 05/03/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS;

TOC = Top of Casing " TPH-D = Total Petroleum [ydrocarbons as Diesel (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon.s as Gasoline NI = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Nol Measured/Not Analyzed
8.1 = Screen Interval T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
{ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylencs

(mosi) = Mean sea level MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyt ether

*  TOC elevations were resurveyed on January 6, 2003, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a City of Oakland Benchmark, being a disk monument
at approximate centerline of easterly southwest of Fruitvale and Montana Streets, (Benchmark Elevation = 157,127 feet NGV D 29).
TOC elevations were surveyed based on a cot square oo School Street, City of Oakland Benchmark No. 3783, (Elevation = 136.99 feet, msl).

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

®  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Detection lumit vatsed. Refer to analytical reports.

MTBE by EPA Method 8240,

Laboratory report indicates wmidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Labaratory report indicates discrete peaks,

MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattem is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
®  TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

Field technician inadvertently missed well,

4625 x1s/8180255 1 - As of 05/03/03



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
! " Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3
05/03/00 ND - - ND ND ND
07/28/00 ND' - - ND 1.8 ND
10/29/00 ND - - ND ND 7.0
02/09/01 ND - - ND 0.038 ND
05/11/01 ND - - ND ND ND
08/10/01 <2,0-<20 <0.50-<5.0 - <5.0-<50 <0.010 <5.0
11/07/01 <2,0-<20 <0.50-<5.0" - <5.0-<50 <0.010 <5.0
02/06/02 <2.0-<20 <0.50-<5.0 - <5.0-<50 0.11 <5.0
05/08/02 <2.0-<20 - 0,50 <5.2-<100 0.037 <5.2
08/09/02 - _ - <0.50-<50 <2,0-<10 0.70 <1.0
11/26/62 - - <0.50-<50 <2.0-<10 0.34 <1.0
02/14/03 - - <0.50-<50 <2.0-<10 0.074 <10
05/03/03 - - <0.50-<50 <10-<50 0.48 <1.0

EXPLANATIONS:

VOCs = Volatile Organic Cornpounds
SVOCs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
TOG = Total Oil and Grease
{ppb) = Purts per billicn

. (ppm) = Parts per million
ND = Not Detected
-- =Not Analyzed

All VOCs by EPA Method 8240 were ND, except for Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at 2.7 ppb.

All VOCs by EPA Method 8021 were less than the reporting limit, except for Trichioroethane (TCE) was detected at 0.55 ppb.
All VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit, except for cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (¢-1,2-DCE) was
detected at 0.69 ppb, PCE at 0.56 ppb, and TCE at 0.86 ppb.

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA 200 Series Methods for Chromium
EPA Method SMS5520 for Total Oil and Grease

NOTE: All EPA Method 8246, 8021, 8260, and 8270 constituents were ND, unless noted.

4625 .xls/#180255 1 As of 05/03/03




Table 3 : B
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (76} Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1 02/09/01 ND ND 9.0 ND ND ND ND ND
05/11/01 ND ND 163 ND ND “ND NE ND
08/10/01" <1,000 <100 19 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
11/07/01 <500 <20 26 <1.0 <1.D <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
02/06/02 <500 <100 18 <2.0 <2.{) <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
05/08/02 <500 <100 19 <2.0 <2.0 <24 <2.0 <2.0
08/05/02 <500 <100 22 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
11/26/02 <300 <100 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/14/03 <500 <100 8.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
05/03/03 <500 <100 34 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-2 11/26/02 - - <2.0 -- -- -- - S
02/14/03 - -- <2.0 -~ - -- - -
05/03/03 - -- <2.0 - - -- - -
MW-3 07/28/00 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/26/02 - _ <20 - - - - .
02/14/03 - - <24 - -- - - -
05/03/03 - - <2.0 - - - - -
MW-4 11/26/02 - - <2.0 - - . - -
02/14/03 <500 <1({) <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
05/03/03 - - <2.0 - -- - - -
MW-5 11/26/2 <5,000 <1,000° 470 <20 <20 <20 <2(} <20
02/14/03 <5000 <1,000 960 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
05/03/03 . <50,000 <10,000 1,500 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200

4625 xIs/#180255 1 ‘ As of 05/03/03



Table 3 -
Groundwater Analytical Resnlts - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue )
Oakland, California

~fpphl ‘fplpr

MW-6 H/26/02 <10,000 <2,000 490 <4 . <4} <40 <40 <40
02/14/03 <10,000 <2,000 360 <40 <40 <4{) <40 <4{)
05/03/83 <25,000 <5,000 300 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100

4625 x1s/#180255 : 2 As of 05/03/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (76) Service Station #4625
3070 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcahol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl {ertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide/1,2-Dilromoethane
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

! Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time.

4625 .x1s/#180255 1

ANAL YTICAL METUHOD;

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 05/03/03
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NOTES:

Contour lines ore interpretive ond based on
fluid levels measured in monitoring wells.
Elevations ore in feet above meon sea level
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NOTES:

TPH=-D = totol petroleumn hydrocorbons os diessl
TPPH = total purgeoble pelroleurn hydrocorbons
B = benzene. MTBE = methy lertiory buly
ether, g/l = microgroms per liter. NO = nol
datected ot limit indicoted on official laboratory
reporf, MNA = not onolyzed, measured, or
collected. UST = underground storage tonk.
TPH-D resulls obloined wsing EPA Melhod BOVS.
TPPH, Benzene ond MTBE resulls obloined using
EPA Method B2608.

LEGEND
[ Well No,_ Monitoring Well with
=l ﬁ:f: -q}[}issulued—Phuse
%_ v, Hydrocarbon
M pg A Concentrations
(ug/)

usTw - UST Observation Well

PS=1:1

TNUW-6]

2.900

470

450

FRUITVALE AVENUE

STREET

SCHOOL
oAt
P L =T e
-- " T roRuER AND b TPPH ] 180
r EXISTING USTs _._._a" 17
]
- USTW-g> ' o [MTBEIND<2 0
NA LTI YSPENSTR 3’
oy | I:I | IRANDS
i [ | | .
E I : I: | e
— - _I - _t
& pisPENSER
2LANDS
STATION
BUILLING
¥ MW=3
TPH=D| ND<50
[ TPPH | ND<30
B 052z
" MTBE |ND<5.0
L & |
| A T
1 (MW-—4
TPPH | HD<50
B B 7 1.1
MTBE | 330 MIBE | 85 | MTBE [ND<2 0
DISSOLVED-PHASE HYDROCARBON
CONCENTRATIONS MAP
October 30, 2003
76 Station 4625
3070 Fruilvale Avenue
Oakliand, California
SCALE (FEET)
?
o 20 FIGURE 3

1/20/04 jw

Grophics on Iri{i:) \GRAPHICS \Projects By. \20-xxxx\20-0400\4625+ \4625-OMS.dwg



~ GRAPHS




Benzene Concentration (ug/l)

Graph 1
Benzene Concentrations vs. Time
76 Station 4625
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Benzene Concentration (ug/l)
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Graph 2
Benzene Concentrations vs. Time
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)

Graph 3
Hydrograph
76 Station 4625
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)

Graph 4

Hydrograph
76 Station 4625
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)
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76 Station 4625
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)

Graph 6
Hydrograph
76 Station 4625
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FIELD MONITORING DATA SHEET

Technician:g d O 'lc :/

5

Job #/Task #:41/654 o-gf FA2 O

| Date:/d’q;Gad*_g

-

Site # L%(éﬂ:z Project Manageré;ﬁ. ?@, QEZS& ' Page [ of /
i F Depth Depth | Product
: Total to to Thickness Time
Well # Grade ;| TQC Cepth Water Product {feset} Sampled Misc. Well Notes
M- 5 Y 2432655 & & low7 A
- 6 ¥ 722,32 104% & | & 0636 ¢
Avw- ] X 2435 §T74 o« o 10859 21
MWD X 0473 ol 2 | o 0708 %]
/-3 X 2307 lows & | &' i3] | R
MW Qza ot o & W2 27
UsTw ¥ il 104 & | & (MA C " moniber oo
|
| /
FIELD DAJA COMPLETE cade osle _ WELL BOX GONDITION SHEETS
y
WTT CERTIFICATE MANMNIFEST DRUM IDK/ENTORY TRAFFIC CONTROL

/

Tdmonxis /2347




" i’ GROUNDWATE SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
Technician: "

Site: | LIL é 7— g Praject No.: }21’/ 0500 "’0/ Date: / 0 ’? 0"‘02

Well No.: MW ‘1“ Purge Method: D 4N
Depth to Water (feet): Q’ O "IL’ _ Depth 1o Product {feet): @—
Total Depth (feet): 2 ‘1& Q O LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): 0

Water Column {feet); g Casing Diameter (Inches): 2 é’
80% Recharge Depth {feet): 1 Weli Volume {gallons): ?

%09 | Lhe 1689
$8K | 1S5 694
§7911¢. 2 1£36

- Staficat Time Sampled 7] Total Galleins Purged o 00 Time Sampled e g

/7‘7& l I 4 | /li(
Comments: W& ‘ C} Jn"?’ e Love - wr'H\m Z/qr pﬁﬁ""t(oﬁ‘

79i&

Well No.: MW '-7 Purge Methaod: D/{ CA_ J

Depth to Water (feet): t O i{ } 2 Depth to Product (feet): Q/ -
Total Depth (feet): '2\ 3 Fd O 3 LPH & Water Recovered (gaﬁons): /@/
Water Column {feet): i L ‘ 9 ? _ Casing Diameter {Inches): ?\ 14
80% Recharge Depth (feet): ' 2 ,(2 Ju_ 1 Well Volume (gallons):__

0923 2203 lo.| 639
¢ 1599 | 9.5 |67
0928 | 6 (430 |[ZL¢C 598

Static at Time Sampled
(663 |

Comments:




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

, . Technician: ﬁ ( C ng/tC//
Site: %62\‘5 Project No.: 'HG 500 -0 ' Date: /ﬁ'g F-o05%

. ' ) 1
Well No.: __ MW - | Purge Method: ‘0; A
Depth to Water (feet): ? 7 Lf’ ) Depth to Product (feet): s
Total Depth (feet): ? a- ?5" LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): Q
Water Column (feet . asing Diameter (Inches):
{f)/C ! 7 Casing Di tnehesy___ 277
80% Recharge Depth (feet): Z f ,ﬁ Q 1 Well Volume {galions): 2

555 | 16.(
f7tf 7.00
JIL | (80 T.08

RN W
CRoglt
oy
(&)

Q651

=-fs'8tat=c aLTime Sampled. -+~ TolaiGallons Purged 1 . [ Tine Sampled.
NI | 9 0%59
Comments: wczf i M recover within 1 hr perid

Well No.: /1/l W- 2— " Purge Method: Ulfék
Depth to Water {feet).. I I { O é Depth to Product (feet):

Total Depth (feet): ?- Lf 7 37 LPH & Water Recovered (gailons) ﬁ
Water Column {feet); I ? G 7 Casing Diameter (Inches): Nl
80% Recharge Depth (feeh): t ‘ [ ? ~ 1 Well Volume (galtons): 2

7 1394 15.{ .63
t 369 | 19, 197
6 262 20.( ¢97

0657

3702

EHE AU Tirme Sampie: T T Sam
75 G 0767

Comments:




" o GROUNDWAT zMPLlNG FIELD NOTES
rm/ec

Project No.: ‘\';r/dg'fo /@[

Purge Method:
Depth to Praduct (feet):

LPH & Water Recovered. (gal!ons) @

Casing Dlameter {Inches):

Technician

Site: Li' é; ‘1* 5’
weilno: MW -4
Depth to Water (feet):_/ 0{ 5 S
Taotal Depth {feet): %rj LIL

Water Column (feet): i 3:‘ 7 é

vae{0-20-0%

f(f?\

a—

80% Recharge Depth (feet) Z 2 { 31’?3

1 Well Volume {gailons):

0607

[Za

605

708

0Gl15

NNy

619

¢97

Cigns Static at Time Samplad: 0

otal Gallens Purged

{O .70 1

e Sampled &

&o 86¥07
Comments:
Well No.: M w-4& Purge Method: [)J[ [/

Depth to Water (feet): Z{zi :Z z

Depth to Product {feet):

Total Depth {feet): ‘2 ‘_% r3 ’93 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons) é
Water Column (feet): { Z i ? ¢ Casing Diameter (Inches):_ 2
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 6 i 1 Well Volume {(gallons):__ 2

062

DNEIN

Comments:




STL | Submission#: 2003-11-0068

A part af Savemn Towm Plc

TRC Alton Geoscience November 17, 2003

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Afttn.: Anju Farfan

Project#.  41050001/FA20
Project: Conoco Phillips #4625
Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA

Attached is our report for your sampies received on 10/31/2003 16:20
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted oniy in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will bé discarded after
12/15/2003 unless you have requested otherwise,
We appreciate the oppartunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 0of 1
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S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Qil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664

TRC Alton Geoscience
Afttn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technalogy Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FAZ0 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conaoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Ozkland CA

Samples Reported

'-Sam;‘)le Name . '_ . ) - Date Sampled. - - Matrix . . | Lab#
MWY-3 10/30/2003 1131 Water 5
Severn Trent Laboratories, tnc. 11/10/2063 10:38

STL San Francisco~ 1220 Quary Lane, Fleasanton, CA 84568

A par of Sevem Trant Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 ~ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 4




Qil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technoloéy Drive
rvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoca Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave,, Qakland CA

Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Prep(s): 1664 .. 1 o : - Test(s): 1664, .

SampleD: MW . labip: 20031100885

Sampled: . 1053022003 11:31° - 'Extracted:  11/4/200300:00.
© Matrix.  Water - _ : . QCBatch#  2003/11/04-01.23
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Oif & Grease (total) ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 [ 11/06/2003

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A partof Sevam Tramt Pl Tel 925 484 1818 Fax 325 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

11/10/2003 10:38

Page 2 of 4




A part af Ssvam Trant Pig

Submission #; 2003-11-0063

Oil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn,: Anju Farfan

21 Technolegy Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FA20
Cancco Phillips #4625

Received: 10/31/2003 16:20

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA

Batch QC. Report
Prep(s): 1684 | . Test(s): 1664
Method Blank L “Water QC Batch #2003/11/04-01.23
© MB: 2003/11/04-01.23-001. . "~ Date Extracted: 11/04/2003
Compound Cone., RL Linit Analyzed Flag
Gil & Grease (total) ND 1 mg/L 11/05/2003

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94588

Tal 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

11/10/2003 10:38

Page 3 of 4




S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Qil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664

TRC Alton Geoscignce

Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Oakiand CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 1664. . e ' : : .  Tesk(s): 1664
 Laboratory Control Spike .. . Wwater QC Batch #2003/11/04-01.23 .
LCS  2008M1/04-0123:002. - Extracted: 1104/2003 | Analyzed: 11/06/2003-
LCSD.  2003/11/04-01.23-003 "~ & © - Extracted: 11/04/2003 - - - ° Analyzed: 11/05/2003
Compound Canc. may/L Exp.Conc. Recavery %  [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs  [Lesb | % | Rec. |RPD| Lcs | Lesp
Oil & Grease {total} 376 36.9 40.0 940 [923 |18 79-114| 18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ‘ 11/10/2003 10:38

STL San Francisco - 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Savam Trsat Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 454 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4




Submission #: 2003-11-0063

Volatile Organic Compounds by 82608 (Low Level)

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoca Phillips #4825

Site: © 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name : : i Date Sa-mpled ' ' © Matrix - - | tab#
MW-3 10/30/2003 11:31 Water 5
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11113/2003 17:18

STL San Frangiscee © 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566 .
Apart or Sevem Trom P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-in¢.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 10f9
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STL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Volatile Organic Compounds by §260B (Low Level)

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
lrvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Proiect: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvaie Ave,, Qakland CA

Prep(s): 50308 - - o _ ~ Test(s). 82608
Sample 1D MW-3 —  LablD: . 2003-11-0068 - 5
‘Sampled:  10/30/2003.1131 S Extracted:  11/12/2003 17:20

Matrix: Water . - - © QC Batch#  2003/11/12-01.06
Compound Conc. RL Unit Diluticn Analyzed Flag
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2003 17:20
Acetone ND 50 ug/k. 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2003 17:20
Bromodichtoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 14/12/2003 17:20
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 ug/l, 1.00 1 11/412/2003 17:20
Bromochioromeathane ND 1.0 gl 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Bromoform ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00{ 11/12/2003 17:20
2-Butanone(MEK} ND 50 ug/L 1.60] 11/12/2003 17:20
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 11/12/2003 17:20
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
tert-Butytbenzene ' ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2003 17:20
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ugit 1.00 | 14/12/2003 17:20
Chicrobenzene ND 0.50 g/l 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
2-Chlorgethylvinyl ether ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Chloroform ND 1.0 ugsL 1.00{ 11/12/2003 17:20
Chlaromethane .IND 110 ugrL 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 44/12/2003 17:20
4-Chicrotcluena ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Dibromochlgromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.60] 11/12/2003 17:20
1,2-Dichigrobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 11/12/2003 17:20
1,3-Bichlarobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 14/12/2003 17:20
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
1,3-Dichioroprepane ND 1.0 ugil 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 100§ 11/12/2003 17:20

Severn Trent Lahoratories, Inc. 1113/2003 17278

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 54566
A partof Swvsm Tront Pic Tei 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www, st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24985 Page 2 af 3




Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B {Low Level)

TRC Alton Geocscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phane: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Congco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Prep(s): 50308 : . IR © Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-3 : T . LabiD: 2003-14-0068 - 5

Sampled: - - 10/30/2003 11:31 ' | . Extracted:  11/12/2003 17:20

Matrix: Water - ..+ 'QCBatch#  2003/11/12:01.06
Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
1,2-Dibromaethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 [ 11/12/2003 17:20
Dichlorodifiuoramethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11412/2003 17:20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00} 11/12/2003 17:20
1,1-Dichioroethens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1001 11/122003 17:20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 11/12/2003 17:20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 11/12/2003 17:20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 111272003 17:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Hexachicrobutadiena ND 10 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/200317:20
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 11/12/2003 17:20
p-lsopropyiteluene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 111272003 17:20
4-Methyi-2-pentangne (MIBK) ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Naphthalene ND 1.0 g/l 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
n-Propyloenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00| 11/12/2003 17:20
Styrene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 11/12/2003 17:20
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2003 17:20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Taluena 0.50 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
1,1,1-Trichicroethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1.0C [ 11/12/2003 17:20
1,1,2-Trichigroethane ND 0.50 ugrl 1.00| 11/12/2003 17:20

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 11/13/2003 17:18

STL San Francisco ” 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part ol Sevem Trant 2l Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2466 Page 3 of ¢




A part of Sevem Trent Flg

STL

Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Votatile Organic Compounds by 8260B {Low Level)

TRC Alton Gegcscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (249) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:2C
Conoco Phillips #4625
Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA
Prep(sl: - 50308 © Test(s): 82608
Sample ID:  MW-3 Lab ID:. 2003-11-0068.- 5 -
Sampled: 107302003 11:31- . Extracted:  11/12/2003 17:20
“Matrix: Water QC Batch#:  2003/11/1 2-_01 06
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anaiyzed Flag
Trichiorosethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.60 11/12/2003 17:20
Trichtorefluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 41/12/2003 17:20
Trichlorotriflucrosthane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.001 11/12/2003 17:20
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 11/12/2003 17:20
Vinyl acetate ND 25 ug/L 1.00| 11/12/2003 17:20
Vinyl chicride ND .50 ug/L. 1.00 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 100 | 11/12/2003 17:20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromoflucrabenzenes 107.8 a6 % 1.00 | 14/12/2003 17:20
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 116.3 76 % 106§ 11/12/2003 17:20 sh
Toluene-dg 108.8 88 % 1.00 | 14/12/2003 17:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, (nc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lare, Pleasanton, CA 84566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.stl-inc.com ¥ CA DS ELAP#H 2408

11/13/2003 17:18

Page 4 of 9



Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B {Low Level)

TRC Alton Geaoscience
Attn,; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

" Bateh.QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 . - " S . Test(s): 82608 .

Method Blank. = =~ L. Water S ~ QC Batch # 2003/11/12:01.06 -
MB: 2003/11/12-01.06-005 S . DateExtractsd: 11/12/2003 13:40
Compound Conc. RL Linit Analyzed Flag
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/l 11/12/2003 13:40
Acetone ND 50 ug/L 117122003 13:40
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13.40
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 117122003 13:40
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Bromochioromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Bromoform ND 0.5 ugfL 11/12/2003 13:40
Bremomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 11712/2003 13:40
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 50 ug/l 11/12/2003 13:40
n-Butylbenzene NE 1.C ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Carbon disuifide ND 5.0 ug/t 11/12/2003 13:40
Carbon tetrachioride ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Chlorobenzene ND a5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
2-Chlorgethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Chleroform ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Chioromethane ND 1.0 ug/l 11/12/2003 13:40
2-Chlerotoluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.5 ug/l 11/12/2003 13:40
Dibromochloremethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Q.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,3-Dichlorabenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 11/12/2003 13:40
1,3-Dichioropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,1-Dichioropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 1.0 ug/L. 1171212003 13:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/13/2003 17:18

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A partof Savarm Toant Pie Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.al-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2498 Page § of ¢



STL | Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Velatile Organic Compounds by 82608 (Low Level)

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technalogy Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FAZ0 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): . 50308 . _ : : '  Test(s). 82608

Method Blank B - Water . 'QC Batch # 2003/11/12-01.06
MB: 2003/11/12-01.06-005 ~ ~ - . : Date Extracted: 11/12/2003 13:40
Compound Canc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
1,2-Dibromecethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Dibromamethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.5 ug/L, 11/12/2003 13:40
1,2-Bichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 111272003 13:40
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeneg ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Ethyibenzene ND Q0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L, 11/12/2003 13:40
p-Isopropyitoluene ND 1.0 - ug/t 11/12/2003 13:40
Methylene chloride ND 50 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
4-Methyl-2-pentangne (MIBK) ND 50 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:4Q
Naphthalene ND 10 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/t 11/12/2003 13:40
Styrene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ugsL 11/12/2003 13:40
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND c.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND Q.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing. 11/13/2008 1718

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Bleasanton, GA 94566
A pan of Sevam Trant P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 9



Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Volatile Organic Compounds by §260B (Low Level)

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technoiogy Drive
Irvine, CA 92718 _
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Praject: 41050001/FAZ20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Batch QC Report. -

Prep(s}: 5030B - . . . o T . Test(s): 82608

Method Blank S . Water ot Qc Bateh # 2003/11/12-01.06°
- MB: 2003/11/12-01.06-005. T ' o ' Date Extracted: 11/12/2003 13:40:
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:4C
Trichlerofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40C
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/lL 11/12/2003 13:40
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzensa ND 0.5 ug/L, 11/12/2003 13:.40
Vinyl acetate ND 25 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Vinyl chloride ND ' 0.8 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/12/2003 13:40
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 109.4 86-115 % 11/12/2003 13:40
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1115 76-114 Y% 11/12/2003 13:40
Toluene-ds 1071 88-110 % 11/12/2003 13:40

Severn Trent Labarataries, Inc. 11/13/2003 17:18

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partat Sevem Tront Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2466 Page 7 of ¢




Submission #; 2003-11-0063

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (Low Level)

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive

Irving, CA 92718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoca Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave,, Qakland CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(sj: 5030B - - . oo o o . “Test(s) 82608 -
Laboratory Control Spike Water - QG Batch # 2003/11/12:01.06
LCS 2003/11/12-01.06-003 L Extracted':._11i12f2003 Analﬁzed?fﬂfﬂ‘él?bﬁ& 1~2:2_7.;
LCSD 2003/11/12-01.06-004 i Extracted: 11/12/2003 C Analyzed: 11/12/2003°13:04
Compound Cone. ug/l. Exp.Cone. Recovery % RPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. [RPD| LCS LCSD
Benzene 16.3 18.1 20.0 81.5 90.5 10.5] 69-129{ 20
Chiorabenzene 18.5. 203 20.0 92.5 101.5 93| 61121 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 16.9 18.5 200 845 892.5 8.0 | 65-125 ] 20
Toluene 16.3 17.8 20.0 81.5 8g.0 ‘8.8 | 70-130 | 20
Trichioroethene 15.8 17.1 200 78.0 85.5 92 74134 | 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromoflugrobenzene 543 538 500 108.86 107.6 86-115
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 521 557 500 1042 [111.4 78-114
Toluene-d8 528 531 500 105.6 [106.2 88-110

1113/2003 17:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Franciseo - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 225 484 1819 Fax $25 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Fage 8 of 9
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S TL Submission #; 2003-11-00638

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260B (L.ow Level)

TRC Altan Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site; 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
sh

Surragate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference,

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1113/2003 17:18

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54586
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 af 9

A part of Savem Tremt Ple
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STL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan
21 Technoiogy Drive

frving, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500C1/FA20 ~ Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA

Samples Reported

- Sample Name ' . o Date Sampled. Matrix E Lab #
MW-3 10/30/2003 11:21 Water 5
Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 111312008 16:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
5 parl af Savam Trant P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1088 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1 of 4




Submission #: 2003-11-0063

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
trving, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax; {949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Prep(s): 3511 . - Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID:  MW-3 - ' , . LabID: - 2003-11-0068-5

Sampled:  10/30200311:31 0 o Extracted:  117/200312:23

Matrixi - Water - B .. . QCBatch# 2003/11/07-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution | - Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00] 11/11/2003 15:33
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 120.0 50-150 % 1.001 11411/2002 15:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 11/13/2003 16:45

STL San Francisco 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savam Trank Pic Tel 325 484 1919 Fax 325 484 1096 " www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 2 of ¢




Submission #: 2003-11-0063

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience '
Atn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625 '

Site; 3070 Fruitvaie Ave., Oakiand CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s) 3511 ' ' : _ o :. Test(s]:. 801-5M..
*Method Blank S o water " QC Batch # 2003/11/07-04:10

MB: 2003/11/07-04.10-002 - " DateExtracted: 11/07/200312:23
Compound Cong. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel 4 ND S0 ug/L 11/10/2003 12:55
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 140.0 50-150 % 11/10/2003 12:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 111312003 16:45

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanian, CA 34588 _
A prrt of Servern Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.5t-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 3of 4




Submission #; 2003-11-0068

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Crive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050Q01/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvaie Ave,, Qakland CA

Batch.QC Report

Prep(s): 3511 . o ' o BT o Test(s): 801 SM-.
‘Laboratory Control Spike -~~~ g Water - QC Bateh # 2003/11/07-04.10

LCS - 2003/11/07-04.10-003 Extracted: 11/07/2003 Analyzed: 11/10/2003.14:48

LCSD-  * -2003/11/07-04.10-004 .. Extracted: 11/07/2003 Analyzed: 11/10/2003 15:15
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD Lcs __|LesD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 932 817 680 1371|1201 |132] 60150 | 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terpheny! 1.70 1.68 | 1.25 1360 [134.4 50-15¢ | D
Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc. 1171372003 16:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34568
& part of Savem Trant Plc Tel 925 434 1419 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 4 of 4




S TL Submission #; 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 82718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Sampies Reported

Sampie Name o ' Date Sampled L Matix | Lab#
MW-5 10/30/2003 08:07 ’ Water o
MW-5 10/30/2003 06:38 Water 2

MW-1 : 10/30/2003 08:59 Water 3
MW-2 10/30/2003 07:08 Water 4
MW-3 10/30/2003 11:31 Water 5
Mwv-4 10/30/2003 11:21 Water 8

Severn Trent Lakoratories, Inc. 111412003 09:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Soverm Tront Plo Tel $25 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Paga 1 0f13




Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvineg, CA 92718
Phone: (948) 341-7440 Fax: (945) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FAZ0 Received; 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

~ Prep(s): 50308 . o Test(s): ~ 8260B

Sample ID:  MW-5. o . LabID: - 2003°11-0088 - 1

Sampled: = 10/30/2003 08:07 . _ . - Extracted: ~ 11/7/2003 22:56

Matrix: . Water” ~ 0 . QC Batch#:  2003/11/07-02.64

Analysis Flag; o { See Legend and Note Section ' '
Compound Conce. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1400 250 ug/L 5.001 11/07/2003 22:56
Benzene 75 25 ug/L 5.004 11/07/2003 22:56
Toluene 43 2.5 ug/L 5.00 ) 11/07/2003 22:56
Ethylbenzene 39 25 ug/L 5.00} 11/07/2003 22:56
Total xylenes | 140 5.0 ug/L 5.00| 11/07/2003 22:56
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 5.00 [ 11/07/2003 22:56
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 330 10 ug/L 5.00| 11/07/2003 22:56
Di-isoprepyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00| 11/07/2003 22:56
Ethyl tert-butyl ather (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 [ 11/07/2003 22:56
tert-Amy| methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 3.00| 11/07/2003 22:56
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/L 5.00 11/07/2003 22:56
EDB ND 10 ug/l 5.0C0 | 11/07/2003 22:56
Ethanol ND 2500 ug/L 5.0C | 11/07/2003 22:58

Surrogate(s) '

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' 98.8 76 % 5.00 | 11/07/2003 22:56
Tolugne-d8 92.5 8 . |% 5.00 [ 11/07/2003 22:56

11/14/2003 09:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Sleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sauam Tramt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 2 of 13




Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.; Amju Farfan

21 Technology Drive

Irvine, CA 82718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Canoco Phillips #4625

Siter 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Cakland CA

Prep(s): 50308 - . S : ~ Test(s): 82608 .
- Sample D MW EEUE e Lab (D: 2003-11-0068 - 2. .
~ Sampled:. | 10/30/2003 06:36 o S Extracted:  11/7/2003 23:18 - U
Matrix: Water .. QCBateh#  200311/07-0264

- Anialysis Flag; o ( See Legend‘and Note Section ) - ' '
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 2900 500 ug/L 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18
Benzene 420 50  {uglL 10.00} 11/07/2003 23:18
Toluene 260 5.0 ugiL 10.00 + 11/07/2003 23:18
Ethylbenzene 120 5.0 ug/L 10.00| 11/07/2003 2318
Total xylenes 480 10 ug/L 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 450 20 ug/L 10.00 [ 11/07/2003 23:18
Di-isopropy| Ether (IIPE) ND 20 ug/L 10.0¢ | 11/07/2003 23:18
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ugiL 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18
tert-Amyl methy| ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18
EDB ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/L 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100.9 76 % 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18
Toluene-d8 94.9 88 % 10.00 | 11/07/2003 23:18

11/14/2003 09:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, GA 34566
A part of Sevem Trant Fla Tei 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 3 of 13




S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone; (949) 341-7440 Fax: (948) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phitlips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Cakland CA

Prep(s) ~ 5030B o o0 Tesisy  8280B .
.. Sample1D:  MW-1 - R - lLabDx 2003-11-0068 - 3

Sampled:  10/30/2003:08:59° - " Extraced  11/7/2003 23:40

Matrix:  © Water . . . QCBatch# 200311/07-0264 .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Diiution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 300 50 ugil. 1.00 | 11/07/2003 23:40
Benzene . |38 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 11/07/2003 23:40
Toluene 41 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/07/2003 23:40
Ethylbenzens 21 0.50 ug/L 1004 11/07/2003 23:40
Total xylenes 71 1.0 ug/ll 1001 11/07/2003 22:40
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 11/¢7/2003 2340
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8.5 20 ug/lL 1.00| 11/07/2003 23:40
Di-isopropyl Ether (CIPE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 11/07/2003 23:40
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/l ©1.00 | 11/07/2003 23:40
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00| 11/07/2003 23:40
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/07/2003 23:40
EDB ND 20 ug/l 1.00 | 11/07/2003 23:40
Ethanol ND 500 ugil 1.00 | 11/07/2003 23:40
Ethanat ) ND 500 ug/L 1.00 11/07/2003 23:40

Surrogate(s) o

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.3 76 % 1.00 | 11/07/2003 23:40
Toluene-da 97.9 88 % 1.00 | 11/07/2003 23:40

11/14/2D03 09:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A et af Sovem Trand Pl Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 13
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STL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 82718
Phaone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (948) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conaoco Philiips #4625 '

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Oakiand CA

Prep(s):- ~ 50308 cl LT Testls): . 62608
Sample ID: mMw-2 . L T Lab ID: 2003-11-0068 - 4 -
'Samplec:  10/30/200307.08 . Extracted:  11/8/200317:46 |
- Mafrie: Water - . o , o QC Batchi#: ~ 2003/11/08-01.64"
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline 180 50 ug/l 1.00 | 11/08/2003 17:46
Benzene 17 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 11/08/2002 17:46
Toluene 48 0.50 ugll 100 | 11/08/2003 1746
Ethylbenzene 6.1 0.50 ug/L 1.0G | 11/08/2003 17:46
Total xylenes 13 1.0 ug/L 100 11/08/2003 17:46
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 11/08/2003 17:46
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 11/08/2003 17:46
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.9 76 % 1.00 1 11/08/2003 17:46
Toluene-d8 83.9 B8 % 1.001 11/08/2003 17:46
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1171412003 09:22

STL San Francisca = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Savam Tant Ple Tet 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 13




Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Crive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phane: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoce Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Prep(s): 50308 e o . Test(sy  8260B ,

Sample ID: MW-3 - f o . Lab:ID: .2003-11-0068 - 5
| Sampled: 103012003 11:31 . - e Extracted:  11/8/200301:08

Matrix: . Watef : . ' | QCBatch#: = 2003/11/07-0264 .
Compound Cong, RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/08/2003 01:09
Benzene 0.62 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/08/2003 01:09
Taluens 0.83 0.50 wg/l 1.00 ] 11/08/2003 01:09
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/08/2003 01:09
Totat xylenes 1.8 1.0 ug/L 1.001 11/08/2003 01:09
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/08/2003 01:09
Ethanol ND 500 ugiL 1.00{ 11/08/2003 01:09

Surrogate(s)}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.3 76 % 1.00} 11/08/2003 01:08
Tolugne-d8 88.7 88 % 1.00( 11/08/2003 01:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1171472003 09:22

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94585
A port af Severn Tran Plc Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com ~ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 13




A pariof Savam Trent Ple

STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technelogy Drive
Irving, CA 92718

Phone: (849) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20
Conaco Phillips #4625

Received: 10/31/2003 16:20

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Cakland CA

- Prep(sy: . S030B: Test(s); 82608
Sampie ID: * MW-4 Lab 10: 2003-11-0C68-6 -
Sampled: - 10/30/200311:21 . Extracted:  11/8/200301:31 -~
 Matrix: - Water : " QCBatch#  2003/11/67-02.64°

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 100 | 11/08/2003 01:31
Benzene 1.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/08/2003 01:31
Toluene 23 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 14/08/2003 01:31
Ethylbenzene 2.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/08/2003 01:31
Tatal xylenes 7.0 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 11/08/2003 01:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugil 1.00 | 11/08/2003 01:31
Ethanol ND 500 uglt. 1.00 | 11/08/2003 01:31

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.3 76 % 1.00 | 11/08/2003 01:31
Toluene-¢8 91.3 88 % 1.00 | 11/08/2003 01:31

B
Severn Trent Lakoratories, Inc. _
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA $4566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4B4 1096 * www.st-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/14/2003 09:22

Paga 7 of 13



¥

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (249) 341-7440 Fax: (943) 753-0111

Project: 4105C0001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvaie Ave., Oakland CA

S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 -

Test(s): 82608

Method Blank o _ . \vater ] ' . QC Batch # 2_00311:1101’-02.64
MB: 2003/1'1-(0?‘—02.64-034" ' . ' : ' _ Date Extracted: 11/07/2003 22:34
Compound Conc. RL Unit . Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 11/07/2003 22:34
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 11/07/2003 22:34
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L. 11/07/2003 22:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/07/2003 22:34
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/07/2003 22:34
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 11/07/2003 22:34
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 11/07/2003 22:34
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/07/2003 22:34
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/07/2003 22:34
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 2.0 ug/l. 11/07/2003 22:34
1,2-DCA : ND 20 ugsL 11/07/2003 22:34
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 11/07/2003 22:34
Ethanoi ND 500 ug/L 11/07/2003 22:34
Surrogates(s) .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.7 76-114 % 11/07/2003 22:34
Toluene-da 95.0 88-110 % 11/07/2003 22:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisca+ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94568
A part of Sevem Tran! Pl Tet 325 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/14/2003 09:22

Page 8 of 13
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S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (948) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA

Batch QC. Report

Prep(s): 50308° . S . R . Test(s): 82608

Mithod Blank o o . Water - o QC Batch. # 2003/11/08-01.64;
MB: 2003/11/08-01.64-054 : o ' : - . Date Extracted: 41.11081'200‘3‘ 10:54
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
Benzene ND G5 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L, 11/08/2003 10:54
Total xylenes .ND 1.0 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 100 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
Methyl tert-buty| ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
Di-isopropyl Ether (BIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
Ethy! tert-butyi ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/l 11/08/2003 10:54
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 11/08/2003 10:54
Surrogates(s) : )
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 928 . 76-114 % 11/08/2003 10:54
Toluene-d8 931 88-110 % 11/08/2003 10:54

11114/2003 G922

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco *.1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A partof Sevem Tront Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 13




. ¥
S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftr.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (248) 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA2Q Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvaie Ave,, Qakland CA

Batch QC Report

Preps): 5030B. = . ... IR PR "+ Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Gontrol Spike - . . . water . QC Batch # 2003/11/07-02:64
Lcs 2003/11/07-02.64-050 " Extracted: 11/07/2003. © 1 Analyzed: 11/07/200321:50 -
LCSD . 2003/M11/07-02.64-012 . . Extracted: 11/07/2003 - | Analyzed: 11/07/2003 22:12
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD{ Ctirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS_ |LcsD | % | Rec. [RPD| Lcs | LcsD
Benzene 27.2 27.0 25.0 108.8 |1080 |07 | 69-129| 20
Toluene 244 253 25.0 976 [101.2 |36 70130 | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} | 27.0 286 | 25.0 108.0 |1144 |58 65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 493 495 500 86 |99a 76-114
Taluene-d8 469 461 500 938 {922 88-110

Severn Trent Laborataries, Ing. 11/14/2003 08:22

: STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarmy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A gan of Savam Trent Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1056 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 10 of 13
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Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phane: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 41050C01/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Canaco Phillips #4625 i

Site; 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Cakland CA

Batch QC Report -

Prep(s;: 5030B . . : o S . Test(s) 82608
' Laboratory Control Spike - ~ water © . ' QCBatch#2003/11/08-01.64

LCS 2003/11/08-01 64:010° Extracted: 11/08/2003 = Analvzed: #1/08/2003 10:1C.

LCSD - 2003/11/08-01.64-032 Extracted; 11/08/2003 L. Analyzed: 11/08/2003:18:32 -
Compaund Cone. ug/L Exp.Cone, Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LGS LCSD cs_ Jrcso | % | Ree. {RPD| eS| LesD

Benzene 26.7 25.8 25.0 1068 [103.2 | 3.4 | 69129 | 20

Toiuene 247 245 25.0 988 {980 0.6 | 70-130 | 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 27.2 26.2 25.0 108.8 |104.8 |37 | 65-185 | 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 482 485 500 86.4 97.0 76-1i4

Toluene-ds 467 469 500 934 |93.8 88-110

11/14/2003 09,22

Severn Trent Laboratores, Inc.

STL San Francisco+ 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Apart ot Savom Trant P Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 110713




Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; {949) 753-0111
Project:  41050001/FA20 Recaived: 10/31/2003 16;20
Conoco Phillips #4625
Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Ba.t_ch'- QC Report

‘Prep(s): . 5030 .o - et Test(s) 82608
‘Matrix Spike ( MS/MSD) . . - S water 7 QCBatch # 2003/1/07-02.64
MW >>MS E o ... leblD: - 2003-11:0068 - 003,
MS:  2008A1/07-02.64-002 . Extracted: 11/08/2003 - Analyzed: - 11/08/200300:02
P R & o S _ - Dilttion: _ s 1-:0Céi‘_.-
MSD: * - 2003/11/07-02.64-025 | Extracted:11/08/2003 . . Analyzed: . . ‘11/88/200300:25
Comgound Conc. ug/l - | Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l M5 MSD BPD Rec. RPD MS MSD

Benzene 66.2 57.8 35.1 25.0 1244 |50.8 31.2 69-129 20 mso
Toluene 70.9 4.0 413 250 118.4 | 80.8 26.4 70-130. 20 mso
Methyl tert-butyl ather 36.8 357 848 25.0 113.3 | 1085 [4.0 45-165 20
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 454 494 500 90.8 28,8 76-114

Taluene-da 464 447 500 92.8 88.5 88-110

Severn Trent Laberatories, Inc. 111412603 09:22

STL San Francisca * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A purt af Sevemn Teant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 13



S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alten Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive

Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FAZ0 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Siter 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA

" Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Resuit Flag -
mso

MS/MSD spike recoveries were out of QC limits due to matrix interference.
Precision and Accuracy were verified by LCS/LCSD.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing, 111472003 08:22
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Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Metals

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
trvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41080001/FAZ0 Received: 10/31/2003 16:2¢C
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Sampies Reported

Sample Name - : . " Date Sampled O Matix | Lab#
MW-3 10/30/2003 11:31 Water 5
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1A3/2003 14:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 4




STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Proiect:  41050001/FA20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Submission #:

Metals

Received: 10/31/2003 16:20

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA

2003-11-0068

Prep(sk - 3010A
Y Sam_ple_ ID: MW-3

Sampled:  10/30/2003 11:31 ©

Testfs): . 60108
© LablID:. 2003-11:0088 - 5
| Extracted: . 11/4/2003.07:45~

Matix: Water QC Batch#:  2003/11/04-01.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chromium 0.13 0.0050  |mg/L 1.001 11/13/2003 03:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A part o Sevem Tean Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 10396 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498

111132003 14:17
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Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Metais

TRC Alten Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 82718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949} 753-0111

Project: 41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3010A L : : .  Test(s): 60108
Method Blank o © Water ~ QC Batch # 2003/11/04-01.15
'MB: 2003/11/04-01.15-186 -~ -~ _ o Date Extracted: 11/04/2003 07:45- .
Compaund Cong. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Chromium NI 0.0050 mg/L 11/13/2003 02:58
Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 11/13/2003 14:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasantan, GA 94588
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Submission #: 2003-11-0068

Metals

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
lrvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001/FA20 Received: 10/31/2003 16:20
Conoco Phillips #4625

Site: 3070 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 30108 S AR C Y Test(s) 60108 -

Laboratory Control Spike o Water _QC Batch # 2003/11/04-01.15

LCS 2003/11/04:01.15-187 . . Extracted: 11/04/2003 - Analyzed: 11/13/2003 03:03

LCSD . 2003/11/04-01.15-188 .~ _ Extracted: 11/04/2003 _ . Analyzed: 11/13/2003 03:07.
Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Cone. Recovery % RPC| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. RPD LCS LCSD
Chramium 0.479 0.474 0.500 95.8 94.3 1.0 80-120 | 20
Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. : 1171372003 14:17

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 34566
A part of Soverm Trock Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 4 of 4




STL

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2003- \\ - 0068
Checklist compl;te?v: (initiaisa\M Date: l L /Q 2 /03

Courier name: 8TL San Francisco [J Client

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes No S:etsent
Chain of custody present? Yes_ 7] No_
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes C/fh?o_.___
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yesi/_ No_
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes L No;_
Sample containers intact? Yes v Ne
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes I/ No .
All samples received Within halding time™? . Yes v/ Mo____
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C £ 2)? Tempig_j_oc Yeso” No_
lce Present Yes _ﬁo
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yesl”"__No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as § (small ~O), M {medium ~ 0) or L (large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? es 0O No

O pH adjusted- Preservative used: O HNOG, O HCI O H:80, O NaOH OO ZnCAc —Lot #(s)

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies}]
Proiect Manager: (initiais) Date: / /03

Client contacted: O Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action {per PM/Client):
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ConocoPhillips Site Manager:
INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS:

CONOCOPHILLIPS
Attn: Dee Hutchinson

3611 South Harbor, Sulte 200

Santa Ana, CA. 92704

ConocoPhillips Chaln Of Custody Récord ~1-088 7] A 7 5%
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ConocoPhillips Chain Of Custody Record 247 S'Z)

STL-San Francisco

MwW- & . 03¢ Vaals
Mw ~ I : 0Es? yﬂfvd“
MW - b708 o
Mw -3 3y | gt
MW — Y- N hiag| W S Pl

ConocoPhillips Site Manager: llips Work Order Number "
1220 Quarry Lane . o .
ry INVOIGE REMITTANCE ADDRESS:  conogopmiLLips T TS 1o s ¥ R 2 B
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Attn: Dee Hutchinson L Y ConoeoPhillips C bjact |
3611 South Harbor, Suite 200 - .GonegoPhillips CostOblect | L aee [ of {
{925) 484-1919 (925) 484-1086 fax . Santa Ana, CA. 92704 '
SAMPLING COMPANY: ) Yald Yalue ID: CONROCOPHILLIPS SITE NUMBER GLOBALID NO.. -
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21 Technology Drive, Irvine, CA 92618 3 — ._{_ ( 4 :
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TRC Customer Focused Solutions

5052 Commercial Circle
Concord, CA 94520-1248

Statement of Authorized
Transportation and Disposal

This is to certify that non-hazardous groundwater prdduced during purging and
- » - . . . /
sampling of monitoring wells at ConocoPhillips site number %(52) was accumuiated
at TRC’s groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation by
- Onyx Transportation, Inc. to the ConocoPhillips Refinery at Rodeo California for

dispesal. TRC records indicate that approximately 42~  gallons of purge water
from the gite were transferred to the purge water holding tank on

_/0 2o/03 . The contents of the holding tank were transported to the

Unit 160 VV&ZHCI‘ Treatment Facility at the Rodeo Refinery on H/ 2/ 0
. ; /7

Disposal at the facility was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD
Standard Operating Procedures - Water Quality and Compliance”, as revised on
February 7, 2003. The procedure requires that TRC dispose only of monitoring well
purge water from sites for which TRC services are under contract by ConocoPhillips.
The non-hazardous nature of the purge water is confirmed quarterly by analysis by an
independent certified laboratory of a random sample from the TRC holding facility .
The sample is analyzed for all analytes and parameters that might affect the |
ConocoPhillips NPDES permit for ultimate disposal of the water. Documentation of
compliance with ConocoPhillips requirements is provided by an ESD Form R-149,
which is on file with ConocoPhillips.

If any purge water collected at the site is suspected of containing potentially hazardous
material such as liquid-phase hydrocarbons, that water was accumulated separately in a

drum for transpportation and disposal by Filter Recycling, Inc.

witness of this statement

ot i ' (

/]j‘é i/ Jensen date

Q rogram Manager




LIMITATIONS

The fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities summarized in this report have
been performed under the responsible charge of a California Registered Geologist or Registered
Civil Engineer and have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the standard of
care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No warranty,
express or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions presented in this
report. The conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions. If actual
conditions differ from those described in this report, our office should be notified.




